

Steven P. Ruffatto  
Joshua B. Cook  
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP  
490 North 31st Street  
P.O. Box 2529  
Billings, MT 59103  
Phone: (406) 255-7224  
Fax: (406) 256-8526  
sruffatto@crowleyfleck.com  
jcook@crowleyfleck.com

Cody J. Wisniewski\* (CO Bar No.  
50415)  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, CO 80227  
Phone: (303) 292-2021  
Fax: (303) 292-1980  
cody@mountainstateslegal.com  
\*Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenors Wyoming Farm  
Bureau Federation; Wyoming Stock Growers Association;  
Charles C. Price; and W&M Thoman Ranches, LLC

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
MISSOULA DIVISION**

CROW INDIAN TRIBE, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,  
*Defendants,*

and

STATE OF WYOMING, *et al.*,  
*Defendant-Intervenors.*

Case No. 9:17-cv-00089-DLC

(Consolidated with Case Nos.  
9:17-cv-00117-DLC,  
9:17-cv-00118-DLC,  
9:17-cv-00119-DLC,  
9:17-cv-00123-DLC,  
and 9:18-cv-00016-DLC)

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
WYOMING FARM BUREAU  
FEDERATION; WYOMING  
STOCK GROWERS  
ASSOCIATION; CHARLES C.  
PRICE; AND W&M THOMAN  
RANCHES, LLC'S CROSS-  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT AND RESPONSE TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    THE GREATER YELLOWSTONE ECOSYSTEM GRIZZLY BEAR IS A RECOVERED SPECIES AND SHOULD BE RETURNED TO STATE-LEVEL MANAGEMENT .....	9
A.    The Original Intent of the Endangered Species Act was to Aid in the Recovery of Species and Return Management to the State.....	9
B.    The GYE Grizzly Bear Has Exceeded the Established Recovery Thresholds and is no Longer Threatened .....	11
C.    Plaintiffs Advance a Number of Irrelevant and Disingenuous Arguments that FWS is not Required to Consider .....	12
II.   THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S FACTUAL HOLDINGS IN <i>HUMANE SOCIETY</i> ARE NOT BINDING UPON FWS OR THIS COURT.....	15
A.    FWS is not Required to Examine the Remnant Population when Designating and Delisting a DPS .....	16
 BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RANCHERS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	 ii

- B. FWS is not Required to Examine the Loss of Historic Range when Delisting a DPS ..... 19
- C. The Factual Holdings in *Humane Society v. Zinke* Frustrate the Intent of the Endangered Species Act in Returning Management of Recovered Species to the Various States ..... 20
- III. ALTERNATIVELY, FWS APPROPRIATELY ANALYZED THE HISTORIC RANGE AND THE REMNANT POPULATION OF THE GYE GRIZZLY BEAR DPS ..... 22
  - A. FWS Properly Considered the Historic Range of the GYE Grizzly Bear DPS..... 22
  - B. FWS Properly Considered the Effect of the Delisting of the GYE grizzly bear DPS on the Remnant Population..... 25
- CONCLUSION ..... 28
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 30
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal., Inc. v. Servheen</i> , 665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	4, 8
<i>Humane Society of the United States v. Jewell</i> , 76 F.Supp.3d 69 (D.D.C. 2014).....	15
<i>Humane Society v. Zinke</i> , 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<b><u>Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	
U.S. CONST., Amend. X .....	10
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7, 8
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	8
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1531 .....	10
16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(5).....	10
16 U.S.C. § 1532.....	10
16 U.S.C. § 1532(3).....	9
16 U.S.C. § 1533.....	11, 26
16 U.S.C. §1533(a)(1)(B) .....	11

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5 .....	31
D. Mont. L.R. 1.4(c)(2).....	31

**Federal Register Publications**

<i>Amendment Listing the Grizzly Bear of the 48 Conterminous States as a Threatened Species</i> , 40 Fed. Reg. 31,734 (July 28, 1975).....	2, 3
<i>Draft Revised Supplement to the Grizzly Bear Recovery Plan</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 17,708 (Mar. 22, 2013).....	5
<i>Final Rule Designating the Greater Yellowstone Area Population of Grizzly Bears as a Distinct Population Segment; Removing the Yellowstone Distinct Population Segment of Grizzly Bears from the Federal List of Endangered and Threatened Wildlife; 90-Day Finding on a Petition to List as Endangered the Yellowstone Distinct Population Segment of Grizzly Bears</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 14,866 (Mar. 29, 2007) .....	4
<i>Policy Regarding the Recognition of Distinct Vertebrae Population Segments Under the Endangered Species Act</i> , 61 Fed. Reg. 4,722 (Feb. 7, 1996) .....	4, 18
<i>Revising the Listing of the Grey [sic] Wolf (Canis lupus) in the Western Great Lakes</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 81,666 (Dec. 28, 2011).....	15
<i>Removing the Greater Yellowstone Ecosystem Population of Grizzly Bears From the Federal List of Endangered and Threatened Wildlife</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 13,173 (Mar. 11, 2016).....	5-6
<i>Removing the Greater Yellowstone Ecosystem Population of Grizzly Bears from the Federal List of Endangered and Threatened Wildlife</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 30,502 (June 30, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Administrative Record**

FWS\_LIT:14322 (1982 Recovery Plan)..... 3, 18, 22, 24

**Legislative History**

H.R. Conf. Rep. 93-740 § 3 ..... 9

**Other Authorities**

F. T. van Manen & M. A. Haroldson, *Introduction*, in  
YELLOWSTONE GRIZZLY BEAR INVESTIGATIONS: ANNUAL REPORT OF  
THE INTERAGENCY GRIZZLY BEAR STUDY TEAM, 2015, 1 (F. T. van  
Manen, M. A. Haroldson, & B.E. Karabensh, eds., 2016) ..... 5, 14
